The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the carrying
value of fund assets, both of which affect the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. A 100
basis point (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of
the Fund’s risk management strategy.
The analysis that follows assumes all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and
shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS (1%) change in
interest rates. The analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest
received on fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates
do not impact on the value of cash and cash equivalent balances but they will affect the interest income
received on those balances.

138

APPENDIX C

London Borough of Havering
Statement of Accounts 2023/24

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

Assets exposed to
interest rate risk

Asset
Values as

at 31 March
2024

Potential
movement on
1% change in
interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
Decrease

  £000 £000 £000 £000
Bond Securities 23,819 238 24,057 23,581
Cash and Cash Equivalents 22,822 228 23,050 22,594
Cash Balances 24,276 243 24,519 24,034
Total Change in Asset
Value 70,917 709 71,626 70,208

Assets exposed to
interest rate risk

Asset
Values as

at 31 March
2023

Potential
movement on
1% change in
interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
Decrease

  £000 £000 £000 £000
Bond Securities   27,087   271  27,358   26,816
Cash and Cash Equivalents 13,802   138  13,940   13,664
Cash Balances   16,201   162   16,363   16,039
Total Change in Asset
Value   57,090 571  57,661   56,519

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that fair value of future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on any cash balances and investment
assets not denominated in UK sterling.

Following analysis of historical data in consultation with PIRC, it has been determined that a likely
volatility associated with foreign exchange rate movements is 6.90% over a rolling 36-month period.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

A 5.55% strengthening and weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which the Fund